in Binh Thuan Province, which is the main production area for this fruit in Viet Nam. Ham Thuan
Bac District, where the subproject commune is located, is one of the leading districts producing
dragon fruit in the province. While the expected quantity represents only about 1% of Binh
Thuan provincial production of dragon fruit in 2011, the subproject will enable the target ethnic
minority beneficiary farmers to increase their income by reducing their dependency on rice by
diversifying their agricultural production. The project will also reduce flood and drought risks.

2. Summary of Indicators and Sensitivity Analysis

8. The Upgrading Saloun Reservoir and Irrigation System Subproject is an economically
viable subproject with an estimated economic internal rate of return (EIRR) of 15.3% and net
present value of D20,538 million. This result includes only direct subproject costs and benefits
accruing from expected agricultural production, and assumes that estimated costs and benefits
are maintained over the life of the project. In financial prices, the internal rate of return is 13.9%
and the net present value D11,920 million.

Table 1: Economic Results and Sensitivity

Item Variable EIRR (%)

NPV

(D million)

Switching
Values

a

Base case  15.5 21,822

Capital costs +10% 14.8 17,956
+56%

 –10% 16.3 25,689

O&M costs +10% 15.2 20,015
+122%

 –10% 15.8 23,630

All benefits +10% 16.9 32,473
–20%

 –10% 13.9 11,171

With project yields (field crops) +10% 17.1 31,774
–22%

 –10% 13.9 11,870

Dragon fruit yield +10% 17.9 39,129
–13%

 –10% 12.8 4,515

Dragon fruit total area  80 ha 14.0 10,729
60.8 ha

 120 ha 16.7 32,915

Delay in benefits 1 year 13.8 10,904

 2 years 12.2 1,157

SWRF 0.9 15.1 19,442
EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value, O&M = operation and maintenance, SWRF =
shadow wage rate factor.
a Switching values are the increases or decreases in costs or benefits, and other factors required to result in an EIRR
equal to the discount rate (i.e., an EIRR of 12%).
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

3
 The district authorities will fully support the diversification into dragon fruit, as noted in Document 2185/UBND-KT of 4

October 2013 addressed to the Binh Thuan Provincial Project Management Unit from the Ham Thuan Bac District People’s